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Budget Comment
1

Income
2

CONTRIBUTED INCOME
3

4005  CURRENT OFFERING 269,284 275,500 275,000 No increase
4

4010  LOOSE OFFERING 1,418 1,500 1,500
5

4019  RIC 689 0 0 Not budgeted but a free will offering will be taken in June during PRIDE month
6

4030  SPECIAL OFFERING 978 0 0
7

4055  MISC SPECIAL BENEVOLENCE 1,125 0 0
8

CONTRIBUTED INCOME Totals: 273,494 277,000 276,500
9

OTHER INCOME
10

4020  VBS INCOME 305 1,800 300
11

4060  BUILDING USE 8,475 3,500 8,500 Assuming Learning Tree rents again for the summer
12

4065  INTEREST INCOME 4,794 3,400 21,800 Interest from Dedicated Accounts, CD at Wells Fargo and EdJones Money Mkt
13

4070  MISC (OTHER INCOME) 5,210 2,700 5,000
14

4079  THRIVENT CHOICE 1,177 2,700 1,200
15

4095  GRANT: ENDOW FDTN (EF) 5,404 16,850 13,210 Grant requests as needed for purchases paid by Covenant directly
16

OTHER INCOME Totals: 25,366 30,950 50,010
17

TRANSFERS
18

4090  GIFTS & MEMORIALS (G&M) 9,347 11,700 12,350 Transfers from G&M for ministry expenses as needed
19

4100  DEDICATED ACCOUNT (DA) 21,706 35,150 21,040 ChristEd/AOB Expenses and add'l as needed
20

TRANSFERS Totals: 31,053 46,850 33,390
21

Income Totals: 329,912 354,800 359,900 2026 Budget = 1.44% increase over 2025 Budget
22

Expense
23

BENEVOLENCE (MISSION PARTNERS) Percentage of current & loose offering
24

Global Missions Updated percentages recommended by Social Action
25

5000  S.CENT.WI.SYNOD ELCA 16,046 16,620 16,590 6.00%
26

5010  LUTH WORLD RELIEF 535 554 553 0.20%
27

5015  WORLD HUNGER PMT 1,337 1,385 1,383 0.50%
28

5031  GLOBAL HEALTH MINISTRIES 1,070 970 830 0.30%
29

5060  SISTER PARISH 1,070 1,108 830 0.30%
30

Global Missions Totals: 20,057 20,637 20,185 7.30%
31

Regional/Local Missions
32

5020  LUTH SOCIAL SERVICES 1,508 1,662 1,659 0.60%
33

5025  LUTHERDALE 671 416 553 0.20%
34

5027  HATS 1,070 1,108 830 0.30%
35

5029  ATP (Transportation) 669 831 553 0.20%
36

5030  START 936 1,108 1,106 0.40%
37

5042  LUTHERAN CAMPUS MINISTRY 267 277 277 0.10%
38

5045  SKAALEN RETIREMENT SERVICES 535 554 553 0.20%
39

5055  MADISON JAIL MINISTRY 535 554 553 0.20%
40

5005  MISC BENEVOLENCE 2,644 0 0 0.0%
41

5062  FREE HEALTH CLINIC 535 554 830 0.30%

5052  FOOD PANTRY 0 0 553 0.20%
43

Regional/Local Missions Totals: 9,369 7,064 7,466 2.70%
44

BENEVOLENCE (MISSION PARTNERS) Totals: 29,426 27,701 27,650 10.00%
45

EMERGENCY FUND
46

5064  EMERGENCY FUND 4061 4,155 4,148 1.5% of monthly contributions moved to Ded Acct 
47

EMERGENCY FUND Totals: 4,061 4,155 4,148
48

STAFF
49

Pastor
50

5065  SENIOR PASTOR SALARY 86,745 87,043 65,716 Base Salary (Total Defined Compensation=Base Salary + Housing + Soc Sec Allow)
51

5075  HOUSING 20,833 21,000 47,500 Housing (large portion of last year's base salary shifted to housing per request)
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52

5068  SOC SEC ALLOW 8,859 8,897 9,323 8.235% x (Salary+Housing)
53

5160  PENSION 14,033 14,033 14,705 12% x (Salary+Housing+SSA)
54

5165  HEALTH SAVINGS PLAN 900 900 900 Based on Portico Benefits calculator
55

5166  LIFE & DISABILITY INS 613 585 613 .5% x (Salary+Housing+SSA)
56

5170  MEDICAL 12,720 12,720 13,556 Based on Portico Benefits calculator - for age and plan level
57

5195  BOOK ALLOWANCE 70 250 250
58

5205  CONTINUING ED 0 1,100 1,100
59

5180  SABBATICAL 750 750 750
60

Pastor Totals: 145,522 147,278 154,413
61

Program Staff 2.8% COLA Increase starting in January
62

5100  COORD OF CHILDREN'S MINISTRY 12,243 13,799 12,336
63

5102  COORD OF AFFIRM OF BAPTISM 1,140 1,556 1,542
64

5125  ACCOMPANISTS: ORGAN/PIANO 5,227 5,265 6,301 ORGANIST: 52 Sunday services + 2 Christmas Eve + 4 Lenten + 2 Holy Week 
65

5130  VOCAL CHOIR DIRECTOR 2,848 2,573 2,936 9 months 
66

5132  BELL CHOIR DIRECTOR 2,808 2,573 2,936 9 months - propose same compensation as vocal choir director
67

5187  EMPLOYER'S FICA--PROGRAM STAFF 1,910 1,971 1,993 7.65% x Sum Program Staff
68

Program Staff Totals: 26,177 27,737 28,044
69

Support Staff 2.8% COLA Increase starting in January
70

5110  GUEST PASTORS/SPEAKER 840 1,470 1,470 7 services * $210 (2024 rate) - is this rate changing for 2026?
71

5115  OFFICE MANAGER 22,583 26,650 21,320 20 hrs/wk @$20/hr for 52 weeks
72

5117  FINANCIAL/MEMBERSHIP SECRETARY 0 0 0 Not filling this role at this time
73

5118  A/V TECHNICIAN 1,260 1,350 1,828 Last year, A/V was split between office manager (reg. hourly rate) and technician
74

5120  CUSTODIANS 11,750 12,650 12,336
75

5139  CHURCH TREASURER 3,300 3,600 4,800 $400/mo due to increased financial responsibilities
76

5185  EMPLOYERS FICA-SUPPORT STAFF 2,879 3,385 3,082

XXXX  TRANSITION STUDENT 0 0 780 $15/hr, 1 hr/wk
78

Support Staff Totals: 42,612 49,105 44,835
79

STAFF Totals: 214,312 224,120 227,293
80

MINISTRIES
81

Education
82

5265  CHILDREN'S MINISTRIES 2,113 1,500 1,100 2025 YTD includes soft nursery toys purchased with special offering
83

5275  VACATION BIBLE SCHOOL 4,170 4,000 4,000 2025 YTD includes bus transportation to Elkhorn but reimbursed by Foundation
84

5280  ADULT EDUCATION 190 100 100
85

5285  AFFIRMATION OF BAPTISM 0 200 200
86

5300  YOUTH MINISTRY & SUPPLIES 15 500 500
87

Education Totals: 6,488 6,300 5,900
88

Stewardship
89

5290  STEWARDSHIP-ANNUAL PROGRAM 0 200 200
90

5295  ENVEL / COIN FOLDERS 0 100 100
91

5294  EVANGELISM 0 1,500 1,000
92

Stewardship Totals: 0 1,800 1,300
93

Congregational Life
94

5215  CONV./CONFERENCES/WORKSHOPS 0 500 250
95

5305  HOSPITALITY PROG EXP. 1,167 700 1,000
96

5350  DAILY DEVOT / MAT 1,160 300 1,100 Foundation grant funds special devotionals 
97

5307  EVENTS 0 500 400
98

5375  CARE TEAM MINISTRY 20 200 200
99

5385  BLANKET MAKERS 1,367 1,000 1,400
100

Congregational Life Totals: 3,714 3,200 4,350
101

Social Action
102

5310  SOCIAL MINISTRY & SUPPLIES 228 200 200
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5321  RECONCILING IN CHRIST TEAM 0 300 300
104

5326  PASTOR'S DISCRETIONARY FUND 2,895 3,000 3,000 Foundation grant funds $3000 at a time
105

5331  MISC SOCIAL ACTION 100 100 100
106

5328  GODS WORK OUR HANDS 135 200 200
107

Social Action Totals: 3,358 3,800 3,800
108

Worship and Music
109

5335  AUDIO/VISUAL-WORSHIP & MUSIC 1,442 1,000 1,200 share in expense for projection bulb with Building A/V
110

5340  CHOIR MUSIC 480 700 500
111

5345  WORSHIP BULLETINS/RESOURCES 549 600 600 Sundays & Seasons annual fee
112

5355  COPY PERMISSION LICENSE 300 300 300 Video CCLI
113

5360  SACRAMENTAL/CHANCEL SUPPLIES 1,160 700 1,200
114

5370  INSTRUMNT MAINTENANCE 1,591 2,000 1,600
115

5371  GUEST MUSICIANS 0 200 200
116

5372  MISC - WORSHIP & MUSIC 272 400 300
117

Worship and Music Totals: 5,794 5,900 5,900
118

MINISTRIES Totals: 19,354 21,000 21,250
119

CHURCH & OFFICE ADMINISTRATION
120

5193  CELL PHONE ALLOWANCE 550 600 300 Pastor Wendy cell phone $25*12 months
121

5220  MEDIA 50 350 350
122

5225  POSTAGE 494 1,000 750
123

5230  OFFICE EXPENSE 1,344 1,150 1,400
124

5240  TELEPHONE/INTERNET 2,740 2,700 2,700
125

5245  BACKGROUD CHECKS 54 125 125
126

5246  DUES, FEES, LICENSES 3,251 2,200 3,200 e.g., Breeze, MailChimp, Webhosting/Domain, Stoughton Chamber, Acct S/W
127

5248  IT SERVICES 0 300 300
128

5250  MAINT./REPAIR OFFICE 1,649 1,800 1,700
129

5255  GENERAL MISC. 0 300 300
130

5390  MILEAGE REIMB 1,434 1,200 1,450 incl. guest pastors (IRS mileage2026 rate at $.725/mi)
131

5392  PAYROLL SERVICE 1,166 1,400 1,200
132

5406  SERVICE CHARGE 734 800 800 Vanco & credit card fees
133

CHURCH & OFFICE ADMINISTRATION Totals: 13,465 13,925 14,575
134

INSURANCE
135

5426  INSURANCE - PROPERTY 19,190 19,160 20,287
136

5427  INSURANCE - LIABILITY 1,536 1,500 1,631
137

5428  INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP 1,419 1,490 1,510
138

INSURANCE Totals: 22,145 22,150 23,428
139

FACILITY
140

Utilities
141

5411  UTILITIES: NATURAL GAS 7,322 10,000 9,000
142

5412  ELECTRICITY 4,093 4,200 4,200
143

5413  UTILITIES:  WATER 1,582 1,450 1,450
144

5414  UTILITIES:  WASTE/RECYCLING DISPOSAL 1,371 1,200 1,400
145

5416  UTILITIES:  STORMWATER CHARGE 1,859 1,800 1,800
146

Utilities Totals: 16,227 18,650 17,850
147

Equipment
148

5434  A/V EQUIPMENT 635 500 650
149

5435  BUILDING EQUIPMENT 58 500 500
150

5436  GROUNDS EQUIPMENT 0 500 500
151

Equipment Totals: 693 1,500 1,650
152

Upkeep
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153

5441  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE/REPAIRS 2,899 600 2,270
YTD Includes trees planted for 50th Anniversary/Memory of the Baumbachs
2026 special assessment for 2025 roadwork = $1668

154
5444  SNOW REMOVAL 7,478 10,000 10,000

155
5445  MAINT/REPAIR BUILDNG 4,092 6,000 5,800

156
5446  HVAC MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 1,375 3,000 3,000

157
5447  MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 466 2,000 1,000

158
Upkeep Totals: 16,310 21,600 22,070

159
FACILITY Totals: 33,230 41,750 41,570

160
Expense Totals: 335,993 354,800 359,900 1.44% increase over 2025 budgeted expenses

161
Income - Expense: -6,080 0 0


